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SASKATCHEWAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 

INCORPORATED 

(Operating as Saskatchewan Economic Development Alliance) 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND SURPLUS 

Year ended December 31, 2024 
with comparative figures for 2023 

2024 

Revenue: 
Canada Digital Adoption Program funding $ 2,116,564 
Canada Workforce Development program 511,647 
Cluster development project funding 130,645 
Federal program funding 6,999 
Investments 6,556 
Memberships 95,968 
Other revenue 1,776 
Project management fees 18,603 
Provincial program funding 29,876 
Registration 58,772 
SIRI program funding 20,817 
Sponsorship 79 195 

3,077,418 

Expenditures: 
742 

2,116,564 
511,671 
130,590 

62,790 
35,950 
2,755 
2,275 
7,013 
1,682 
3,177 

226 
3,200 

53,491 
7,320 

20,817 
1,124 

11,528 

Amortization 
Uncollectible Accounts 
Canada Digital Adoption Program Delivery (Schedule 1) 
Canada Workforce Development Program (Schedule 2) 
Cluster development project expense 
Contract services 
Facilitating fees 
Insurance 
Interest and bank charges 
Marketing 
Memberships 
Office and general 
Publication 
Professional fees 
Program delivery (general) expense 
Rental 
SIRI program 
Telephone 
Travel and meeting expenses 
Venue/ hospitality expenses 55 635 

3,028,550 

Excess of revenue over expenditures 48,868 

Surplus, beginning of year 145 588 

Surplus, end of year $ 194 4'i6 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

2023 

1,570,090 
681,673 
145,428 

284 
96,876 

28,667 
20,124 
58,810 

67 000 
2,668,952 

742 
142 

1,570,091 
681,673 
145,216 
100,343 

22,937 
3,094 
2,304 

18,754 
1,092 
5,040 

226 
3,180 

48,348 
4,730 

789 
7,045 

50 703 
2,666,449 

2,503 

143 085 

145 588 

4.











Jensen.- ber9]:::ilromyrg 
i31Pi0hi ikMhtiMiiiliHmRtihll 

SASKATCHEWAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 

INCORPORATED 

(Operating as Saskatchewan Economic Development Alliance) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 2024 

7. DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS - continued

Canada Digital Adoption Program

The Government of Canada partnered with the Association, Saskatchewan Polytechnic, Digital Main
Street, and Economic Development Regina to deliver the Grow Your Business Online grant to small
businesses across the country. The program will be available until March 2025, subject to remaining
grant availability.

Schedule 1 provides a breakdown of expenditures incurred relating to this program.

Community Workforce Development Program

The Government of Canada pa1inered with the Association to deliver the Community Workforce
Development - Humboldt Region project. The project will foster collaboration between partners in
various sectors and industries with the goal of connecting job seekers with employers and training
providers.

Schedule 2 provides a breakdown of expenditures incurred relating to this program.

Cluster Development Project

Prairies Economic Development Canada provided federal funding for to be used to establish industry
clusters in five rural Saskatchewan regions for the Phase I.

The Government of Saskatchewan (Ministry of Trade and Export Development) provided the
Association with funding for the Phase 2 of the cluster project. The grant will provide Saskatchewan's
small and rural communities with a framework and tools to support existing and emerging industry
clusters.

Saskatchewan Investment Readiness and Implementation Program

The Government of Canada (Ministry of Trade and Export Development) provided the Association
with funding for working with rural trading areas in the province to launch this program. This program
aims to assess and activate investment and growth opportunities at a local and regional level, providing
a clear direction for future economic growth in rural Saskatchewan.
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SASKATCHEWAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 

INCORPORATED 

(Operating as Saskatchewan Economic Development Alliance) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

December 31, 2024 

7. DEFERRED REVENUE - MEMBERSHIP AND BURSARY FUND

Balance, 
beginning of Recognized as 

year Additions revenue 

$ 14,193 28,, 77 14,193 
2,512 2,512 

Membership deferred revenue 
Bursary fund 

$ 16 705 28 877 16 705 

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Balance, end 
of year 

28,877 

28 877 

The Association as part of its operations carries a number of financial instruments. It is management's
opinion that the Association is not exposed to significant currency or credit risks arising from these
financial instruments except as otherwise disclosed. The carrying value of the Association's cash,
accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature.

Risks and concentrations

The Association is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments. The following analysis
provides a measure of the Association's risk exposure and concentrations at December 31, 2024.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities. The Association is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its accounts payable.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other
party by failing to discharge an obligation. The carrying amounts of financial assets on the statement of
financial position represent the Association's maximum exposure at the financial statement date. The
credit risk on cash is limited because the counterpart is a financial institution with high credit rating
assigned by national credit-rating agencies.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest
rate risk and other price risk. The Association is not exposed to any significant market risk.
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